
ED 460 649

AUTHOR
TITLE
INSTITUTION

SPONS AGENCY
PUB DATE
NOTE
CONTRACT
AVAILABLE FROM

PUB TYPE

EDRS PRICE
DESCRIPTORS

ABSTRACT

DOCUMENT RESUME

FL 801 301

Grumm, Margaret; Van Horn, Barbara
Adult Competencies Resource Guide, 1998.
Pennsylvania State Univ., University Park. Inst. for the
Study of Adult Literacy.; Pennsylvania State Dept. of
Education, Harrisburg.
Department of Education, Washington, DC.
1998-00-00
63p.

98-8003
AdvancE, 333 Market St.; llth Floor, Harrisburg, PA
17126-0333. Tel: 800-992-2283 (Toll Free); Fax:
717-783-5420. Western Pa Adult Literacy Resource Center,
5347 William Flynn Hwy. Gibsonia, PA 15044-9644. Tel:
800-446-5607 (Toll Free); Fax: 412-443-1310. For full text:
http://www.ed.psu.edu/isal/resource_title.htm.
Reference Materials Bibliographies (131) Reports
Evaluative (142) Tests/Questionnaires (160)
MF01/PC03 Plus Postage.
*Adult Literacy; *Citizenship Education; *Daily Living
Skills; *Family Literacy; Information Sources; Instructional
Materials; *Literacy Education; Reading Instruction;
*Vocational English (Second Language); Writing Instruction

The resource guide presents educators' reviews of
instructional materials and resources related to adult and family literacy
education, including workplace literacy. Materials reviewed include
commercially available classroom materials, Internet sites, computer
software, videotapes, and audiotapes. The materials reviewed were drawn from
a survey of adult educators, commercial sources, and a scan of Internet
resources. The guide has four main sections covering materials for family
literacy, workplace literacy, community and citizenship education, and
personal growth and daily living skills. A final section reviews materials
appropriate for instructor use but incorporating materials for learners.
Information contained in the reviews includes instructional level,
availability of a teacher's guide, material types, reviewer rating, and
availability, in addition to basic bibliographic information, publisher, and
competencies targeted. A scan of a single page form the materials may also be
included. An explanation of ratings and sample rating forms are included.
(MSE) (Adjunct ERIC Clearinghouse on Literacy Education)

Reproductions supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made
from the original document.



Fiscal Year 1997-98
Contract Number: 98-8003

PRODUCT

1998 Adult Competencies Resource Guide

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Off ica of Educational Research and Improvement

EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES INFORMATION
CENTER (ERIC)

Veis document has been reproduced as
ceived from the person or organization

originating it.

0 Minor changes have been made to
improve reproduction quality.

Points of view or opinions stated in this
document do not necessarily represent
official OERI position or policy. ,

Authors:
Margaret Grumm
Project Assistant

Institute for the Study of Adult Literacy

Barbara Van Horn
Assistant Director

Institute for the Study of Adult Literacy

Grantee:
Institute for the Study of Adult Literacy

College of Education
The Pennsylvania State University

102 Rackley Building
University Park, PA 16802-3202

Telephone: 814-863-3777

Federal Grant Amount: $50,735

PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE AND
DISSEMINATE THIS MATERIAL HAS

BEEN GRANTED BY

Defict

1

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)

The activity which is the subject of this report was supported in part by the U.S. Department of Education.
However, the opinions expressed herein do not necessarily reflect the position or policy of the U.S. Department
of Education or the Pennsylvania Department of Education, and no official endorsement should be inferred.

BEST COPY AVAILABLE



1998 Adult Competencies Resource Guide
Table of Contents Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 1

INTRODUCTION 2

EXPLANATION OF RATINGS 5

MATERIALS EVALUATION FoRms 7

REVIEW OF MATERIALS

COMIvIUNITY/CITIZENSI-IIP

Celebrate With Us 11

Critical Reading Skills 12

Postcards 13

B.J. Pinchbeck's Homework Helper 14

On Your Own: Writing Process 15

CNN Newsroom World View 16

Themes in Reading 17

Interactive Learning Resources 18

FAmmy LnERAcy

Ablest Plus 19

Essential School Language 20

Family Connections 1 & 2 21

Remembering 22

Family Math 23

Rosalie's Neighborhood 24

Getting Healthy & Staying Healthy 25

Breast Cancer and the Environment: A Curriculum Guide 26

Making Decisions : Managing Your Money 27

Making Wise Buys; The Check is in the Mail: 28
A Share of the Market

Parenting Skills Through Children's Literature 29

Teach Your Children: Learning Differences 30

3



WORKPLACE LITERACY .

Basic Skills At Work: The Factory Mystery 31

Dilemma's in the Workplace 32

Making Good Career & Life Decisions/ 33
Effective Strategies for Career Success

Math in the Workplace 34

New Careers On Line 35

Read to Work: Service & Retail 36

Teamwork In the Classroom: A Student Guide to 37
Collaborative Learning

Thinking Tools: Academic, Personal, and Career 38
Application

Workplace Basics: Teaching the ABC's of the Career 39
World Using Math, Social Studies and Language Arts

You Be the Reporter 40

A Day in the Life 41

PERSONAL GROWTH

Reading Horizons-Discover Intensive Phonics 42

Language Tune-Up Kit 43

Larabees Bridge To Adult Literacy 44

New Writer's Voices 45

Goodman's Five-Star Stories: More Twists 46

Communicating with Confidence 47

Reading in the Content Areas 48

Literacy Link 49

Smart Solutions 50

4



PROFESSIONAL RESOURCES

CLASSROOM

OTAN ONLINE

Study Web

PUBLISHER'S INFORMATION

Material' s Index

Publisher's Index

Publisher's Addresses

5



Acknowledgements

This publication would not have been possible without the adult educators who so
generously gave their time and expertise as reviewers for the Resource Guide. We
appreciate the time they devoted to this project and the care they took to review each
resource. A special thanks to Sherry Royce, who permitted us to use and her review
forms. Many thanks to the reviewers listed below:

Sherry Royce, Editor, Focus Publications

Carol Moiek, Director, Tuscarora Intermediate Unit and Job Training Center

Merrill David, Assistant Director, Mid-State Literacy Council

Andree Catalfamo, Graduate Assistant, Penn State's Institute for the Study of
Adult Literacy

Penny Willard, Even Start Instructor, Mifflin County Even Start

Angela Colyer, Even Start Instructor, Mifflin County Even Start

We would also like to thank the publishers who willingly donated materials for review
and who will donate copies of selected materials to the Pennsylvania Adult Literacy
Resource Centers and the Professional Development Centers. We appreciate their
cooperation and patience while waiting for the reviews to be completed. Publishers'
contact information is located at the back of the binder.

Additional copies of this publication are available from:

AdvancE
333 Market Street
11 th Fl.

Harrisburg, PA 17126-0333
Telephone: 800-992-2283
Fax: 717-783-5420

Western PA Adult Literacy
Resource Center
5347 William Flynn Hwy.
Gibsonia, PA 15044-9644
Telephone: 800-446-5607
Fax: 412-443-1310

1

6



Introduction

A compilation of peer-reviewed instructional resources is not a new concept for
Pennsylvania's adult educators. With the support of Adult Education Act Section 353
funds, Sherry Royce directs FOCUS, producing newsletters that describe peer-reviewed
Section 353 products from Pennsylvania as well as from other states. Over the years, she
also has produced a series of annotated bibliographies of Adult Basic and Literacy
Education (ABLE) learner resources, the most recent being The 1994 ABLE Curriculum
Guide for ESL Practitioners and the 1994 ABLE Curriculum Guide: A Resource Listing
for ABLE Practitioners. This resource guide follows a similar structure by having adult
educators review commercially available materials and Section 353 products; however,
we have included a broader array of Internet sites, computer software, videotapes, and
audiotapes than have previous guides. Research suggests that multimedia instructional
materials are not only effective in engaging adult learners but also support learners who
learn more effectively when multiple senses are tapped.

How Were Materials Selected?

Materials reviewed for this guide were obtained from 1) adult educators who responded
to a survey and listserv inquiries, 2) a review of commercially available materials and
Section 353 products developed since the completion of Dr. Royce's 1994 guides, and 3)
a scan of Internet instructional resources. Our goal was to include materials not
previously reviewed and those that appeared to have merit but were not widely used in
Pennsylvania. We also wanted adult educators to look at instructional materials in terms
of their potential use in a contextualized learning environment and linked competencies
identified in the 1997 Adult Learner Competencies project. In other words, we asked,
"How could I use the materials as part of a family literacy or a workplace literacy
curriculum?" and "Which adult learner competencies are covered in these materials?"

How Are Materials Arranged?

The 1998 Competencies Resource Guide is arranged by adult context and by learner skill
levels described in the 1997 Adult Learner Competencies product. As a result, the guide
is composed of four main sections, covering materials focusing on family literacy,
workplace literacy, community/citizenship, and personal growth. These sections mirror
the National Institute for Literacy's Equipped for the Future adult roles, although
personal growth in incorporated with the family role in their model. A fmal review
section includes resources more appropriate for instructors but incorporating materials for
learners. Within sections, materials are arranged in order from the basic to advanced skill
level with materials that can be used at all levels at the back of each section.

Each review provides information useful in selecting and obtaining the materials. The
right-hand side of each page contains a bar with icons for easy reference'. These icons
provide information on the level of the material, availability of a teacher's guide, and

A list of the icons and their meanings can be found on the next page.

7



type(s) of material. The icons also indicate if the material received an 80% or higher
reviewer rating or whether the material is available through the State Literacy Resource
Centers. Each page also includes three text boxes. The text box at the upper left-hand
side provides the title, author, a brief description, and copyright date. The information in
the lower left-hand box gives the user information pertaining to the publisher or
developer and on the adult learner skill competencies covered in the materials.
Depending on the publishers' policies, the lower right-hand box will contain a scan of a
single page from the material. This sample page offers instructors a glimpse of the text's
appearance and content. Internet sites follow a slightly different format, as they do not
include publisher information or a scanned page; however, these pages do include icons
for reference, location of the site, and a review of the content. Information on publishers
is located at the end of the guide. We have not included costs or hardware requirements
for software, since today's publishers often package materials to meet the varying needs
of programs and instructors. Contact the publishers for specific requirements.

How Can Practitioners Use the Guide and Reviewed Resources?

Depending on commercially available and rather generic materials as the focus for
learners' instructional plans most often does a disservice to adult learners. Research
suggests that individuals learn best when concepts are connected and logically organized.
This approach assists learners in linking prior knowledge to new concepts, thereby
reinforcing the concepts and building knowledge. Based on this research as on effective
practice, programs have begun to explore contextualized instruction, such as workplace

. literacy, to address learners' need for instruction based on their roles as adults. In
contextualized instruction, knowledge and basic skill building are integrated, so learners
build knowledge as they practice targeted skills. Practitioners, therefore, might use this
guide to identify resources that can be used effectively in a program using or
considering contextualized learning.

Will This Guide Be Updated?

A shortcoming of printed guides such as this is that new resources, particularly Internet
and computer software, change rapidly, making print guides like computer hardware

obsolete almost immediately. Although this project ended in June 1998, a resource
guide is, in fact, a work in progress. To be the most useful, reviews of this type should be
completed on a regular basis. For example, the guide could become an Internet site in
which practitioners post reviews of new materials as they and their students use them. In
this way, the guide would remain current and would reflect both practitioners' and
learners' reactions to the materials. With that said, it is hoped that this particular guide
will be useful in planning basic skills instruction in family, work, and community
contexts.

3



Icons for the 353 Resource Guide

Levels

A All levels

1 Basic

2 Intermediate

3 Advanced

ESL English as a second language

Teacher's guide
available

Type of Matrials:

Text

Workbook

Available through
SLRC*

Cassette

CAI

Rating of 80% or more

Video

Internet site

SLRC: AdvancE State Literacy Resource Center and Western Pennsylvania Adult Literacy Resource Center

9



Explanation of Ratings

Two rating forms were used in evaluating resources: Materials Evaluation and Internet
Evaluation. The resources selected were rated on the following criteria.

Goals and Objectives - 15 points HPS (highest possible score) Materials; 10 points
HPS Internet

A good book has a purpose. It knows where it's going and how to get there
through a well-planned scope, sequence, and content. Its goals
and objectives are clearly stated and defmed so that the instructor and,
in the best of books, the student are aware of both learning target and anticipated
outcome. Suggestions for pre-assessment and post-assessment are included so
that placement is accurate and progress can be measured.

Validity of Construction - 9 points HPS Materials; 6 points HPS Internet

Are the authors of the books qualified both in terms of experience working with
their subject matter and with adults? The best material has been field tested in the
target setting and refined to fit the audience.

Content of Materials - 24 points HPS Materials; 12 points HPS Internet

Is the content sequential in difficulty? Is there consistency in format and approach
throughout the units? Skills should be introduced, developed fully in explanation,
and practiced enough for the student to learn. Content should be taught in depth
to ensure initial mastery of the material. In the best texts, content is recycled and
re-taught throughout the text because students learn best through multiple
treatments.

An additional component of a quality resource is respect and empowerment. Not
only should topics be interesting and the work challenging, but the best books
respect the learners' ability and encourage their independence. Tasks and
exercises will be explained fully so that learners could do these at home with little
or no teacher guidance. There should be an answer key included in the text to
encourage students to move ahead at their own pace and to encourage learning
independence. When students and instructors pick up the material, is it attractive
and approachable? Adult learners need to like the materials.

1 0
5



Objectivity - 9 points HPS ( Not included as part of the Internet review )

Respect and empowerment for the adult learner go hand-in-hand with recognition
of the present role and the past, often overlooked, importance of women and
minorities in American society and history. Respect for the adult learner is
evident through the presentation of language, pictures, characters, and underlying
philosophy. Empowerment can be seen in the author's presentation of characters
that model the adult learners' resources of self and community.

Components and Organization - 12 points HPS
Graphics/Interactivity - 10 points IIPS

Many adult educators work part time and fmd themselves limited in the time they
can spend on preparation for class. Materials which are well-organized are likely
to be used effectively. Therefore, the best materials are clear in their presentation
and have each unit organized in a predictable manner.

The advent of well-designed CAI (computer assisted instruction) programs and
Internet access call into question how much money should be spent on such
materials and access. Recognizing that not every ABLE program has computer
capability or the funding needed for software or Internet access, we still reviewed
and recommend software and websites for programs using or considering the
addition of computer supported instruction.

Teacher Materials - 15 points HPS materials; 8 points IIPS Internet

The scope and quality of teacher support materials, such as manuals and answer
keys, varies widely. In some cases, such as enrichment readers, no support
materials are available. Reviewers considered the value of such support when
examining the selected materials.

The rating system was adapted from Sherry Royce's ABLE 94 Curriculum Guide, project
#99-4016, available from Pennsylvania's State Literacy Resource Centers.

6

1 1.



MATERIALS EVALUATION FOR CURRICULUM
GUIDE

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

TITLE:

PUBLISHER

AUTHOR(S):

.....49VAr

Basic

s,
.7.,, , ,

I.Z<>" -0 EXT:-.

Family

11%, .r.r.tv,,,Nre

Individual

now, -,-^^ A 7=7 , M..--r-P',Vv°. ...,,=7,:pror-,

KMA
Text

Workbook

Intermediate Workplace Classroom

Cassette
Citizen/

Advanced
Community

Self-
Directed

Video

CAIother
Personal

ReferenceESL

V. COMMENTS:

DATE RECEIVED:

DATE RETURNED:

RECOMMENDED YES NO

7

12



.

I I

g . 1 I II I

I I . IS. .14 II
. I I I 4

. .41 I I. 4

I I . II
I I :

4 I. .

1-4 ' I .

.

. g

.

4,:,, :..,:.---4_::::-_,:;.-...?..,-,

..--',.k:

L I IS IS ka * I .15 1.1

I : . I IS . 1 I 4

.4

: . I 1,15 4 . 4 O.

1

.

g g . 5 . 1 !LI . 14 II .

II . I I I

. S t
0 . 5 II I II

05

III . 0 a I

. 5 II . 5

V.

ita , a I S

I



EVALUATION OF WEBSITES
FOR CURRICULUM GUIDE

I. GENERAL INFORMATION

HOST:

TITLE:

Family
Basic

Intermediate Workplace

Individual -
Independent Use

Classroom

Advanced

other

Citizen/
Community Student with Tutor

ESL

Personal

Cooperative or project
based learning

Professional
Development

V. COMMENTS:

DATE RECEIVED:

DATE RETURNED:

RECOMMENDED YES NO

9

14



' I II . : ass 6.4

I : .

JO: : : . I

I

I . 5 I. a 5 . . 5

I 5 5.

I I I

sE, rre',',7-- !;-.'11',.,:=5 '1- ".5 - 5. -a -.4_ 15. 5!-
I

I as I II 4 :s

S. 40 tee 4,
I I tit: if IA 5

S IS 5

I I II lel. 5I I 511
Iv is <

5.5 .1'

"1.

. 5

' D

1 e 5 I a 4 : se I

5 S1.I .1

51

.7, ....-e-f c'2,,,,-^ .. ,-. ...- ++,,,, 7.1., .--....-......-...4,,,,,,, . 1. a- j ,-- . ., - r ,

f"..- 1,,,-, ,q!: -6 ,-.:- -,,.--1- , ,, t.;-$ - -- ,,'.CZ. 5-; '..T.:''' ? ''''.7", '.-..^-.7-r_-,' --'''

i I a . . 4 5 4 II

I I 5 5

a I 4 4

I 8 5 S : 51
a a

. a a . . I 5 5 : I

IS 5 I I SI I

, t

<.`",;4-`_;.

8
.



Title: Celebrate With Us

Author: James H. Kennedy

Description:

This workbook is designed for use with ESL students and would be a good
supplement to a standard ESL text. The materials might also be useful for
instruction with adults at the basic level. Although reviewers thought the book
could use additional holidays, they felt the text was well laid out and included
useful information on common traditions and holidays celebrated in the United
States.

The workbook includes activities covering vocabulary, comprehension,
writing, critical thinking, and discussion. The activities are varied to make the
lessons interesting. Although the workbook does not have a separate teacher's
guide, it does include notes about the exercises and an answer key.

Copyright: 1995

1
basic

ESL

workbook

Publisher:
Address:

Contemporary
Two Prudential Plaza
Suite 1200
180 North Stetson Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60601-6790

Telephone: 800-621-1918
Fax: 800-998-3103

Website/email:
http:/

www.jamestownpublishers.com
ntcpub@tribune.com

Applicable Competencies:
Basic: Reading 1,4,7,8

Speaking 1,3,4

7'1 ex111

Look at the month of May on a calendar. When is
Mother's Day?

What do you see in the pictures?

Are these people happy or sad?

Learn these words with your teacher.

brunch
business
corsage

florist
parent
relaxation

tray
express

Used with permission
Contemporary/Jamestown

11

16



Title: Critical Reading Skills

Author: Henry Billings; Melissa Billings

Description:

This set of eight high interest reading books includes Disasters!, Phenomena,
Monsters, Heroes, Eccentrics, Apparitions, Aliens & UFOs, and Calamities.
Written for the intermediate to advanced learner, they make great
supplemental reading materials. The topics chosen would be especially
interesting to young adults.

The stories in each book increase in difficulty from the intermediate level to
more advanced as students' skills increase. Each story has a quiz at the end
for practice in fulding main ideas, analyzing the text, and using words
precisely. Each book includes introductory information for teachers on
using the units effectively as well as an answer key, progress graphs, and
charts for recording reading speed.

Copyright: 1987

2
intermediate

workbook

Publisher: Contemporary/
Jamestown

Address: Two Prudential Plaza
Suite 1200
180 North Stetson Ave
Chicago, IL 60601-6790

Telephone: 800-621-1918
Fax: 800-998-3103

Website/email:
www.jamestownpublishers.com
ntcpub@tribune.com

Applicable Competencies:
Intermediate:

Reading 1-8

UNIT 8

Mahatma Gandhi: The Peaceful Way

lo mon *plc. oh It * north* 10
sprinkle on unman. Om to de pmk ol

bag. salt is *whine wed. 11 is a
nerd of their maple ha isimershar
nom &Stain h is a mond of thr Salt

meth of 620. rhich was a tom* poet

in do munlr. Anil it is a menbol

*balsa Gaadi dr met .40 led thr
Salt Marsh.

Gandhi Wined do Ionia ihould hr

a Ism mantra Ile did me like ening his

muide rtdrd by Cations lhe Sth March

was his am *wing one aunt af
thituh me. ite Bank ami porn a hw
soaking it lI far dr pc* ol lads so
(din then an oh. tenor am
embed in bus tab hen dr thank b
earls SA Gaitli Mind it tut ther To
break thu hr. He *tided walk to die
am so pd.., his own 011 Ism do orran

armed In Got'
It eat me dr fine tine that Gat&

WI dmeled to tank dr law. Ile had tem

Cada* pews wins! Wish ode Cs
re= Slam d the mann hal tem

mal Camli had rhea bren jailed

Buz he didn't mind Ilr beinanl that if a
tm minny urn it az his duo 02

Irth iThi tras pet 0164 philne#0.
heft Ir ran Settgraha tudr oar
oh.btthi lhe *kaolin talkd lot dr

or el nerd lutt sn dung, the wroro ul

tarn. Apr= rho *I %walls dil
rot hair hi mania Hr did or era use
Maker against thmt. &a udder did hr

Om a Amaling %Agar a prom
dank an in a ray dut on. wait
right. and oxen ne her dr forms cd

tight would win nut. A pm= prinking
Se perdu mild sex Id* rays dial be
ur she Weed as be own.

In Minh d 1922, Gain WNW 10 Iht

tram. or memos. snare tis
none* to *I a lab mat The rimy
did rot mph. So on *Ms 12. Garai
and Inentfne Warm et ma tm the
triode Garde was *same sears old.

Ott the smett. Gandhi avee emle a

simple luila Yoh In his tight halal br

tarred a that bamboo mill so Imu cm

le walled Day der en. dr hot no
ha et* en him eel kit bloom Sall
en Inn raking. mamma tot nein
a kn. ki thel mint. dOT twr jaiird
kr bandied> d oder leant Ems sep

of dr an. pro& paned WI 01 der
lina to atin Gandhi ref join to do

manh. Tie 'need *ler sopped
fle1lX1111 al real to the FTC. kr

semiarid them ol ens shay as kat me

Mabel and come de British thumb
onoriuket mean. Gandhi told kis 61-

Wen. 1 mid ratan die a dog $ Cab
and Mr an Inms liked b Ano thau

the I Monk return Woe a barn man."
Thrmighous the march. Galati *Med

Ica dr *sal d dr eiastr's mIdins. He
ledly meted to be armed. IC WI men

mud a veminre so take ma kadenhip

cl dr aunt der, his arm. Bat dam
word and ro addien dread stp The

army had deridel cot so snake aa amen,

brat he thoththt dr web mold
imply Farr rot and die. lir am maw

the Sah Moth mon tome yak
tr. Porde boo mare deem
canneries fallmed Gandhi's nay nom

nuneird as dr thin old nun the
am cowing the Cm mad admiration of

the Ind* prole. Elms day. Gm& ras
dined a ride in a can. tha he Amp

Mufti lfritthwdrn,waAiaeafldi
way. Ile kmw the work oat *thee
ard

Fmalb.mi aptil h Gobi waded the

cora. By that tine almrat en hots*
*pie am numb* with him. Garai
ea keine anat. lk had walked 241

oil, The nip kid rind him. Bla it WM
WV an happy, and am a rIpMer
slid him Mut Ir waned from the
nes, he aid. 1 sact tall ens*
ia this tonle d ijio spina Ibex'

All that nieln Gandhi and his rams
mean hi dr lion's alge. Early de neat

minim Gm& aeld a oriMous

I.

12

17



Title: Post Cards

Author: Curriculum Associates

Description:

This program won the 1997 Media Methods Portfolio award and the
approval of our reviewers. This computer program provides the excitement
of a world tour and the experience of "surfmg the Net" in the classroom.

The exercises prepare students to write in a systematic way and help new
writers to write from different points of view. The Internet site gives
students additional information and the opportunity to explore the counties
in depth. Internet access, however, is an optional feature and is not required
when using the program. Teacher materials are also included with the
program.

Copyright: 1997

2
intermediate

high

CAI

guide

Publisher:
Address:

Curriculum Associates
P.O. Box 2001
North Billerica, MA 01862-0901

Telephone: 800-225-0248
Fax: 800-366-1158

Website/email:
http://www.curriculumassociates.com
cainfo@curriculumassociates.com

Applicable Competencies:
Intermediate:

Reading 1,2,4,5,6,8
Writing 1,2,3,4
Higher Order Skills 1,2
Extended Literacy 1,3

Tow My 'eih..44,14.V104.Wr4 JAAWAee

Net

Slice tilde

Habib Mem

PI = I 11111
MAtice

New Student

CaNCIE Teel

Mak Rote

Athederes et the Past Places to Expiate

Osistabniugl WWI
A Way b
Mink Egeession
Skein b TsI
halloh b Shiro
empty/ Emits
kept, Today

',war
An babe took

The °Mee
The bay*
The Aiket
tandem hob Spots
Freedom lor lenwco
TM flostl in Ounerscy
Mows Today

SW, Show

tiottinvmdwa
Deseds aad Comb

Cubit bubo
OM the Oar CON
TM Salient Coast

sad lbytdahda
Maim CIO

Mope / Fed; Ii FletfeS

01997, Curriculum Associates, Inc.
Reprinted/Adapted by permission

13

18



Title: B.J. Pinchbeck's Homework Helper

Host: Bruce and B.J. Pinchbeck

URL: http://www.tristate.pgh.netk-pinch13/

Other Content Areas:
Workplace, Personal

Settings: Independent; Classroom; Student w/ tutor; Cooperative learning;
Professional development

Description:

This site's main value is as a home page, classifying and linking 440 valuable and
professional Websites in the areas of news and current events, math, science,
social studies, English, history, music and art, computers and the Internet, and
foreign languages: It also includes a reference section and "playtime" for
children and adults (a plus for family literacy programs). This site, developed by
a father and son team from Pennsylvania, has won 102 Web awards.

The links vary in degree of reading difficulty and allow learners to contol the
information flow. Some knowledge of using the Internet is essential for
individual use, but this would be an excellent tool for cooperative learning,
student with teacher/tutor, or classroom presentation.

2
intermediate

advanced

ESL

Internet site

guide

14

19



Title:

Author: Beverly Chin

Description:

On Your Own: Writing Process

This workbook is meant to be used with the accompanying video. The text is
clearly written and organized, and the lessons are well developed and
researched. The cover and paper are heavy and unattactive, but the
materials seem very useful for writing instruction.

Lessons follow the steps for process writing and include prewriting, revising
for organization and style, and editing and sharing. The text provides ideas
on how to get started and why to write. The exercises give students ample
practice with the concepts taught in each lesson. Teacher materials are
available for this series; they were not reviewed for this guide.

Copyright: 1990

SLRC

Publisher:
Address:

Cambridge
4350 Equity Drive
PO Box 2649
Columbus, OH 43216

Telephone: 800-238-5833
Fax: 614-771-7361

Website/email:
http://www.globefearon.com
info@globefearon.com

Applicable Competencies:
Advanced: Reading 1,2,4,5

Writing 1,2,3
Extended Literacy 1,3,4

Scan
Not

Available

15

2 0



Title: CNN Newsroom World View

Host: Turner Learning

URL: http://learning.turner.comlnewsroomlindex.html

Other Content Areas:
Family, Workplace, Personal

Settings: Independent; Classroom; Cooperative learning

Description:

This website is recommended for use with adult learners with some
reservations. While it is an excellent resource for current news and has the
advantage of tying in with CNN programming, it does have some problem
areas. In some instances, the professional graphics were distracting and made
the content extremely hard to read. The quality of the information available
through the links also is uneven. This site can be used by learners individually,
but its best use might be as a classroom presentation. This would allow the
instructor to preview and select a topic, using it as a critical thinking discussion
or as part of a cooperative or project-based learning activity.

guide

16

21



Title: Themes In Reading

Author: Marilyn Cunningham (Ed.)

Description:

These books are interesting and attractive, featuring short stories from a
multicultural group of celebrity writers. The books are arranged in themes;
and at the end of each story, there is a short bio on the author. The
arrangement of the text encourages students to look beyond basic
comprehension and critical reading toward appreciating the value of books.
The text provides an opportunity to reflect on how a poem or story affects
emotions, as well as what one can learn about friends, relatives, and the
world. Reviewers felt these books, although appealing to young adults, have
something to say to everyone.

Copyright: 1997

3
advanced

high

text

I ;In

guide

Publisher:
Address:

Contemporary/Jamestown
Two Prudential Plaza
Suite 1200
180 North Stetson Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60601-

6790
Telephone: 800-621-1918
Fax: 800-998-3103

Website/email:
http://www.jamestownpublishers.com
ntcpub@tribune.com

Applicable Competencies:
Advanced:

Reading 1,2,4,5,7
Listening 1,2
Writing 1,2
Speaking 1,2
Higher Order Skills 1

228 2224.2.2

Responding to the Essay

Think Back
Why does 8Ill Ccoby have a particularly difficult time

finding Ns glasses this time?

Why does Cosby blame his cflildren for hiding the

glasses? Why does he blame his wife?

Now vatuld you describe BM Cosby? What details give

you clues about Ms personality?

Maass
Cosby slava im Just alco orb tyoical nuclear physicist.
My office maw look messy. but I know where every atom

is. Do you think he knows where marry/fins Is, or is he

asst saying Mat to hlde his disorganization? Eimlain.

Ube most people, you probably misplace something

mice in C while. Vdiat do you think about to you search

tor the missing oMect? What usually happens?

Wats
fMd the Ihntor Now does Cosby describe his semen

for his glasses? Reread the essay Write several
paregrepris icsentifying the Meliorates pens.

S. Fatly Now It's your turn. Witte a short essay
describing en ordinary event Think about how BM

Cosby added humorhe used exaggeration. outlandish

comparisons. arid slay shualfons. Try to do the same
things In iota essay.

Used with permission
Contemporary/Jamestown

17

2 2



Title:

Host:

URL:

Interactive Learning Resources

CNN San Francisco

http://www.otan.dni.us

Other Content Areas:
Family, Workplace, Personal

A
all

high

Settings: Independent, Classroom, Student w/ tutor, Cooperative learning

Description:

This site is apparently maintained by the California Distance Learning Project and
OTAN. This is a truly interactive learning resource with a variety of subjects
available. The site also provides sound for the viewer with a Real Audio
connection. The audio is helpful although the sentences are read too quickly. This
ability makes it usable as a group tool for lower level adult readers. There is also
the advantage of having full text, edited (simplified) text, and outline features. The
outline feature, however, seemed confusing and choppy.

Students receive immediate feedback and have the ability to redo exercises, which
should prove helpful. The range of activities is excellent, but if the questions are
the same in every issue, it could get boring. A teacher's page with a brief
explanation of the site activities and links to other web resources is included.
Overall, the site is highly recommended for adult learners and adult educators alike.

Internet site

guide

18

2 3



Title: Ablest Plus

Author: Sherry Royce, Christopher Miller, Patricia Brennecke

Description:

This resource is based on competencies identified as part of the Adult
Performance Levels work of the late 1970s. It contains five easy-to-read
books and an extensive teacher's guide with over 100 reproducible
exercise sheets.

The books cover information on health, jobs, government, money, and the
community. They combine real-life photos with text for the new reader.
The guide contains strategies to help teachers prepare students for the
materials, to teach both ESL and basic level learners, and to assess
learner's understanding of the content.

Copyright: 1989

1
basic

ESL

text

%CP
guide

SLRC

Publisher:
Address:

Globe/Fearon
4350 Equity Drive
PO Box 2649
Columbus, OH 43216-2649

Telephone: 800-848-9500
Fax: 614-771-7361

Website/email:
http://www.globefearon.com
info@globefearon.com

Applicable Competencies:
Basic:

Reading 1,4,5,6,7,8
Writing 1,2
Numeracy 1,2,3,4,5,6,7
Higher Order Skills 1,2

Scan
Not

Available

19



Title: Essential School Language

Author: Monica Kindig, Renata Laurent

Description:

This project was designed to help ESL parents learn vocabulary and
language skills, and to practice oral communication. The materials give
parents the chance to become more involved in their children's school by
giving them the confidence they need to communicate effectively. Although
this resource was desigied for parents learning to speak English, it could
benefit ABE parents as well.

The guide is organized into 15 topics obtained from interviews with parents
and teachers. It discusses correspondence from school and tips for parents
from other parents. Situational dialogues help parents become more
confident; these dialogues are also recorded on an audiocassette. Short
lessons on school-related information also help parents understand the school
system.

Copyright: 1995

basic

ESL

workbook

11

cassette

Publisher:
Address:

Mid-State Literacy Council
204 Calder Way
State College, PA 16801

Telephone: 814-238-1809
Fax:

Website/email:

Applicable Competencies:
Basic:

Reading 1,4,5,6,7,8
Listening 1,2,3
Writing 3,4
Speaking 1,2,3,4
Higher Order Skills 1,2
Extended Literacy 2,3,4

IOW TO Pala COMPO011a

Omar Objectives%

I. Itedest will S. Ws te taatfy ail doecrthe Mese males of Mal
to peat arreseatoce.

S. $aba will be ale to recaelze ea see 1.17 oce=secoverds. ad
Mimetic eseressan release to easel to area

apples ale tie Dams ~mu
Oat Vas carretwilme tea Deur illoolvid 'NE you 4:Mrs

S. lu
sty?

%Is% mope= boa aracolaa wall to sel da

N. Ores yew dad slap ressaw to stem yee as man le brass tem
ha sawn

orcroc.il:=Z121a7 - gale b7 determine tee =wrap of

I. kett's saw pa Ida plejja to ge S its field trip.
b. ads wigs dant Ow tine dae dr Oa as sick.
I. Iler empress up samara la sac
4. Ile Waco elms all fecolje yea sea sett.
1. as =MO Essial boas for all U. Mara.
S. Ur Not Wald Wes ness few U. fall cillaaaillle

1. awe ars One alma ClOallaall OM claw blooll If low

20

0 rJ



Title: Family Connections 1&2

Author: Appalachia Educational Laboratory

Description:

Family Connections consists of two volumes. Family Connections 1 is for
families with preschool children. Family Connections 2 provides information
for families with children in kindergarten and early elementary grades. A
Spanish version of the guides is also available. This could be a very valuable
resource for families and the practitioners who work with them.

Each issue of Family Connections includes information for parents, activities,
and a read-aloud section. The activities included could be used in the
classroom or in the home. Most of the activities require simple resources
which could be found in most homes. The activities reinforce children's
learning by using things that are familiar to teach new concepts. A teacher's
handbook provides an overview of the parents' guides and ideas for using
them effectively.

Copyright: 1992-1996

1
basic

ESL

text

guide

SLRC

Publisher:

Address:

Telephone:
Fax:

Appalachia Educational
Laboratory, Inc.
PO Box 1348
Charleston, WV 25325-1348

800-624-9120
304-347-0487

Website/email:
http://www.ael.org
aelinfo@ael.org

Applicable Competencies:
Basic:

Reading 1,4,5,6,7,8
Listening 1,2,3
Speaking 1,2,3,4

SCAN
NOT

AVAILABLE

21

2 6



Title: Remembering

Author: Lutheran Settlement House Women's Program

Description:

This book offers sensitive and personal accounts of oral histories. The book
contains Pennsylvania adult student's stories in a published form that should
make a positive impact on students. It would be a meaningful addition to the
classroom, providing supplemental materials for use with tutors and
students.

The book offers exercises for reading comprehension and basic literacy
activities. The exercises for reading comprehension are understandable and
well designed. These materials would be good for use with basic literacy
learners and could possibly be used with ESL students as well.

Copyright: 1988

1
basic

ESL

workbook

SLRC

Publisher:
Address:

Telephone:
Fax:

New Readers Press
PO Box 888
Syracuse, NY 13210

800-448-8878
315-422-5561

Website/email:
www.laubach.org/NRP/indexNRP.htm
ewackerow@laubach.org

Applicable Competencies
Basic:

Reading 1,3,4,6,7,8
Writing 1,2,3,4

Getting Along
ShsrCon Sweienay

When I went to school.
I got along better with black people
than I did with the white people.
I used to go to their houses and eat and all.
I grew up in Philly
at Howard and Huntingdon.
When I went to school.
I used to have lots of fights.
The colored girls lived down the street from me.
around the corner.
so we would just go lo school together.

was raised to go out and play.
I wasn't told to stay away from colored people.
You would just go out and ploy.
so you'd play with them.
I used to have fights with all the white people
because they wanted me to play only with them
and I'd play with anybody.
They just didn't want me to be friends
with the other girls t
Then the colored girls would come
and stick up for nse.

New Readers Press,
US Publication division of Laubach Literacy

Used by permission

22

2 7



Title: Family Math

Author: Jean Kerr Stenmank, Virginia Thompson, Ruth Cossey

Description:

This is a fun resource for family literacy programs. The book is well
organized and includes many graphics. Parents can share these math
activities with their school-aged children.

The book Lncludes hands-on and practical projects and games to improve the
skills of both parents and children. Skills include developing an
understanding of number order and computation, problem solving techniques,
measurement, and informal geometry probability and statistics. The text
includes an introduction and an overview. There are references, lists of the
math skills covered in grades K-8, planning sheets and lesson plan templates.

Copyright: 1986

1
basic

high

text

Publisher:
Address:

Lawrence Hall of Science
EQUALS
University of California
Berkeley, CA 94720

Telephone: 510-642-1910
Fax: 510-643-5757

Website/email:

Applicable Competencies:
Intermediate:

Reading 3,4,5
Listening 2
Speaking 2,3
Numeracy 1,2,3,4,5,6

Paying the Price

ON*laml

TOOLS

SO pi
la meek&
I Mem

eareers
C. beard

Why
lb bow badbe ebb doe vele. deems tad le samba =data
eabmiond

How
o kwo olo. oar ow boo ere Elms alas aft sad pw

b. sib elf des bow teas Imam. alai. Am% foollor

o
emie.
rat gob imp pa dr labs se". masa am 1 do bead
Ulm dbas mins mad et beet WON thIM WM.

ewe*. fir =WM dha ewe. Ow ask awe
valid be am maw

SI WARN MOS

Used with permission
Regents of the University of California

23



Title: Rosalie 's Neighborhood

Author: Priscilla Carman, Barbara Van Horn, Margaret Grumm

Description:

Rosalie 's Neighborhood is a set of three basic readers and a teacher's guide
written for the caregivers of young children. The stories are written with
simple vocabulary and provide important information about preventive health,
emergency dental care, and communication skills. This series would be of
particular value in family literacy programs. It is appropriate for ESL adults
as well as ABE students.

The teacher's guide provides many opportunities for students to discuss the
issues in each book. It contains ideas for lessons which include filling out a
health/immunization card for children and keeping health records. The
inclusion of a glossary for medical terms and references to websites that
discuss health issues add to the informational resources.

Copyright: 1998

1
basic

high

text

guide

SLRC

Publisher:
Address:

Telephone:
Fax:

National Institute for Literacy
800 Connecticut Ave, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006-2712

800-228-8813

Website/email:
http://www.nifl.gov

Applicable Competencies:
Basic:

Reading 1,3,4,5,6,7,8
Writing 1,2,3,4
Speaking 1,2,3
Higher Order Skills 1,2
Extended Literacy 1,2,3,4

"Than *MI Ws what we call paeveadve
health caw. Wall-eland Woks can help 4~1
health istablons eady. laaa can do a lot so leap
yoym babies healthy. BIL OCOMediD03 yea and
advice *an a dome or name. nay Wow
what to look foc 'They aka law what to do It
autnetbloOs act deg with year ekildtetra
headth."

Pdada locked %corded. "What could be 'Dm

dither.

24

2 9



Title: Getting Healthy and Staying Healthy

Author: Gloria Levine

Description:

This workbook is part of the Skills for Success Series and would work well in
life skills classes. Family literacy programs and community programs for
substance abuse education also could use parts of this text. The activities
could be used with individuals or a class.

The activities in the workbook are organized, and the main ideas are clearly
identified. Information is bulleted to provide easy reference to the main
ideas in each chapter. A teacher's guide, which includes teaching
suggestions, background information, and reproducible pages, is available.

Copyright: 1994

1
basic

2
intermediate

workbook

guide

Publisher:
Address:

Globe/Fearon
4350 Equity Dr
PO Box 2649
Columbus, OH 43216-2649

Telephone: 800-848-9500
Fax: 614-771-7361

Website/email:
http://www.globefearon.com
info@globefearon.com

Applicable Competencies:
Basic:

Reading 5,6,7
Listening 3
Speaking 3
Numeracy 3
Higher Order Skills 1,2
Extended Literacy 1

Scan
Not

Available

25

3 0



Title:

Author: Michele Sedor, Martha Merson

Description:

Breast Cancer and the Environment: A Curriculum Guide

This guide is part of the Health Education & Adult Literacy (HEAL) resource kit
which contains materials and resources about breast and cervical cancer. It is
highly recommended by the reviewers for both students and teachers.

The workbook designed for ABE/GED readers follows the best principles of
adult education and reading instruction. The theme of causality between breast
cancer, various risk factors, and the environment is carried by "Angela's Story,"
which unfolds throughout the book. Linked to the story are vocabulary and
reading exercises, GED practice, teacher-led discussions, review materials, and
activities for adult learners to carry out in the classroom and community.
Teacher information includes an introduction and overview as well as well-
documented references, resources, and contact groups for more information.

Copyright: 1997

2
intermediate

workbook

guide

SLRC

Publisher:
Address:

Telephone:
Fax:

World Education
44 Farnsworth Street
Boston, MA 02210-1211

617-482-9485
617-482-0617

Website/email:

Applicable Competencies:
Intermediate:

Reading 1,2,4,5,7,8
Listening 1,2
Speaking 2
Extended Literacy 1,4

A22*21208 20O Utatut

W1200211 inn=

1 ) Lam to whet your near tuft ryas ISA don yow
to to Odin Oat only ahoy= Weber Is glop dr Ora

pt a plans In yaw nand

Wow 4h1 you bat laths yogi amber ow nedne

2) Whin doss We word 'pane are to yowl

Dome sommaa

Wad the poem auks The ant thus dant way shout soh
wad. Ity cos Or quantified* asoad). Ito wand
limy yen mad tit bass oe au dunk

Elm an war deentacal that wag hip yaa watt sauthed the pens

aro 1* thst la wale Wan by maks sad etraiad

e rr tba layerk Ws sterwhere then poem us from
h oned sans nos WY also pa dot au todnolady morn
Into Che sa grond Mod k plebeian

e ledoneavb bay sationsar koodin mind preducts
o ld mombetwed dub* am had ea hi *Ina*
Ind awe bout disans Thou an boat pad and tat two
at drehisteraL

0 MIER ainian(a

1) The goon wee maul * *ma In as aka Wanton wpm
Wan WA new anedtend Mayon kit atom yos wed bee poem.

2) Tau Mos tad ar hard about paDedan and cantsennotion aides
oratenommt. Weds yaw OWN 101111/16Out Mgr ainunten you Psi

Omit Cm= al *a IlliArwomps

26

31



Title:

Author: Theresa Flynn-Nason

Description:

Making Decisions: Managing Your Money

This workbook is part of a series on decision making. The other two books
are: Making Decisions Family and Community Life and Making Decisions
Success on the Job. This series would be a useful addition for people
moving into the workforce.

The workbook contains well-organized and clearly presented information on
personal money management. Each chapter includes group and individual
activities. Topics include understanding your paycheck, personal budgeting,
making purchases, and dealing with banks. The teacher's guide was not
reviewed but is available.

Copyright: 1996

2
intermediate

high

NZO.
workbook

guide

Publisher:
Address:

Cambridge
4350 Equity Drive
PO Box 2649
Columbus, OH 43216

Telephone: 800-238-5833
Fax: 614-771-7361

Website/email:
http://www.globefearon.com
info@globefearon.com

Applicable Competencies:
Intermediate:

Numeracy 1-6

Scan
Not

Available

27

3 2



Title:

Author:

Description:

Making Wise Buys; The Check is in the Mail;
A Share of the Market

Alan Friedenberg

This series of three workbooks is an excellent resource for linking
academic skills with real life situations. Although they may be a little
advanced for self-directed or independent use, they are certainly useful
in a classroom or with a tutor.

The workbooks contain a variety of real life math skills for practice.
Some of the skills involve determining the best buy at the supermarket
and keeping your checkbook balanced. The guides for this series
provide the teacher with an overview of the student text, some
reproducible pages, and teaching procedures for each of the activities.

Copyright: 1995

2
intermediate

workbook

guide

Publisher:
Address:

Curriculum Associates
PO Box 2001
North Billerica, MA
01862-0901

Telephone: 800-225-0248
Fax: 800-366-1158

Website/email:
http://www.curriculumassociates.com
cainfo@curriculumassociates.com

Applicable Competencies:
Intermediate:

Reading 2,3,4,7
Numeracy 1,2,3,4,5,6
Higher Order Skills 1,2
Extended Literacy 1,3,4

Flinn Out Checks
TAII look lofts ossoplard dock Thus =wow the quacks blow

MANIERINIA UAW
1111 thumboltellkos
1914NeTwo.1.02

mtf
ar 42.1 ." .9

.V.4pbrtarer Asti- oroso

dor dr64CLAA Zia9fitilabag/2/101-
MS

13

I. Oo sta clue du de dock ordoce

2. So ad lo do dock wide/

2. WI= Is de mom tido dol6

4. Who b Lb. dock babas/

Now El thee br olo so boo tom* your egos dodo. Ike At Isdosmobso Weer so fit do ad
stock so bo ods Ms dock combos on pommel oo dodo.) lbassabor i. prim your
Irmo own Wass. do sew sad ZIP sod. In do sop Ielbessed door of clothed Md. ob ork
dors logos os Oat pow sow!

I. God Numbs 121
D. Ode 14. 1999 ^sae. $230.37
Po/ so de Colo at 015 Memo 1994 No

2. Omsk Mambo 141
Cbso fersember 1992 Notoost 119 49
Foy d 0. Odor of. Mond Wray Mom bobby dm

3. Clock Samba 167
Dow Mambo 99.1902 Poroons: 942.73
P o r so t b s Orbs o f . P o o d 1 0 1 1 C a m p o s, Meow t o r m o s b a r lasnimo bib

12

copyright 1995, Curriculum Associates, Inc.
Reprinted/Adapted by permission

28

03



Title: Parenting Skills Through Children's Literature

Author: Judith Aaronson

Description:

This guide is a blueprint for facilitating a course on parenting skills with
children's literature as the base. This project was designed to appeal to young
parents, however, it could be adapted for other groups.

The aim of the course is to teach parenting skills by opening a dialogue
among parents and helping to facilitate family literacy development. The
guide offers 16 lesson plans, each based on a selection of children's literature
and a specific child development/parenting issue. Parent information is
included with each lesson.

Copyright: .1994

2
intermediate

high

text

guide

SLRC

Publisher:

Address:

Telephone:
Fax:

Goodwill Industries of
Pittsburgh
2600 East Carson Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15203

412-481-9005

Website/email:

Applicable Competencies:
Intermediate:

Reading 1,2,5,6,7,8
Listening 1,2
Speaking 2,3
Higher Order Skills 1,2
Extended Literacy 2,4

Scan
Not

Available

29

3 4



Title: Teach Your Children: Learning Differences

Author: Allison Fisher, Penny Willard

Description:

This guide is part of a series of workshops focused on helping parents identify
learning styles, improving communication and advocacy skills, and building
assertiveness and self-esteem. These workshop materials could greatly benefit
other literacy/education practitioners.

The guide contains workshop outlines and the handouts which are used for
each section. The workshops in each section provide parents with insight into
the area of learning differences and the activities that might be effective to use
with their children.

Co
pyright: 1993-94

2
intermediate

high

text

guide

SLRC

Publisher:

Address:

Telephone:
Fax:

TIU Adult Education and
Job Training Center
1 Belle Ave., #58
Lewistown, PA 17044

717-248-4942

Website/email:

Applicable Competencies:
Intermediate:

Reading 3,4,5
Listening 1,2
Speaking 1,2
Higher Order Skills 1,2
Extended Literacy 1,3,4

SCAN
NOT

AVAILABLE

30



Title: Basic Life Skills At Work: The Factory Mystery

Author: Micro-Intel

Description:

Basic Life Skills at Work is an interesting and motivational program for
building skills in a work context. The program is divided into two parts:
The Factory Mystery Game and Learning Modules. The Factory Mystery
Game provides adult learners with the context for problem-solving activities
to solve the mystery.

The nine modules give learners practice with punctuation, alphabetical
order, homonyms, sentences construction, arithmetic calculations, and
reading efficiently. Positive reinforcement is provided, and learners can
print their scores. The game format is a clever approach to encouraging
students to complete basic skills activities. The teacher's guide provides an
overview of the program and the classroom management tools available.

Copyright: 1997

2
intermediate

high

CAI

guide

Publisher:
Address:

Micro-Intel
1200 Papineau Ave.
Montreal(Quebec)
H2K 4R5
Canada

Telephone: 800-530-8789
Fax: 514-528-1770

Website/email:
http://www.micro-intel.com

Applicable Competencies:
Intermediate:

Reading 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8
Listening 1,2,
Numeracy 1,2,3,4,6
Higher Order Skills 1,2

Scan
Not

Available

31

36



Title:

Author: Johanna P. Pomeroy

Description:

Dilemmas in the Workplace

This computer program is designed to help adults learn to deal with
problems that occur at work. The format uses scenarios or stories to provide
context for the selected problems. A short computer video clip and relevant
sound tell each story. After each story, students answer questions to
determine what will happen next. The program gives students the option to
go back to the story to look for answers. The guide contains worksheets
dealing with synonyms, analogies, and parts of speech.

Copyright: 1997

Publisher:
Address:

Telephone:
Fax:

Educational Activities
1937 Grand Ave,
Baldwin, NY 11510

800-645-3739
516-623-9282

Website/email:
http://www.edact.com
learn@edact.com

Applicable Competencies:
Intermediate:

Reading 1,2,5,7,8
Listening 1,2
Higher Order Skills 1,2

DI111/41111A IN Mt WORICKACIt
N. Eray Km, %Aire 2

INN 2

roma worDrurcui
mow ow IN vordsolary words NNIon peab. Noy ma .11120 ammo dorm or clamantly ro. or
dorm Pool each wood aro* Nob

MID OM
wore 41Nprom pane "ma
rreariporoOr NNW okroiloo

Irodwor
Nor pallor

1.1447Pal .110oloordor
gorrod Fiordalorboor Wary mirr

op.kov db oopyal ne o uJoel ode at aeawqut plqIt n Ir oat I ssuI oo mt1tyylegowabeeylendywoduet1 onplr el obI ongl sassy*tlebIJ rIt =tweekl aa CCCCCCCe ysobbedeyeylotasd gowri nkleclocki aloegement altovrnolent

Norm
AC4011103 MAW% 0111.1 MOVA.4010.0.21.. IN IMO to illOCOV YININIM..110111114, Ile

Educational Activities
Used by permission

32

37



Title: Making Good Career & Life Decisions/
Effective Strategies for Career Success

Author: Northern Virginia Community College

Description:

These workbooks are a fine resource for building career skills for any adult.
They are organized, sensible and up-to-date.

Although they are written at an advanced level, their format would work well
in a career workshop. A wide variety of topics are included, such as where
and how to search for a job and understanding oneself. No specific
instructions are included for teachers.

Copyright: 1997

3
advanced

workbook

Publisher: JIST
Address: 720 N. Park Ave

Indianapolis, IN
46202

Telephone: 317-264-3720
Fax: 317-264-3709

Website/email:
http://www.jist.com/jist
JISTWorks@aol.com

Applicable Competencies:
Advanced:

Reading 1,2,3,4,5,7
Writing 1,2,3
Speaking 1,2
Numeracy 3,4,5
Extended Literacy 1,2,3,4

Scan
Not

Available

33

38



Title: Math in the Workplace

Author: Lynn Geoffrey

Description:

Math in the Workplace is a series of computer programs, each providing
instruction on specific topics. Measuring in Traditional and Metric Units was
reviewed. This program is excellent for independent learners or students
requiring repetition or reinforcement.

The program covers various strands useful in a workplace program but
interesting to adult learners in other areas as well. The tutorial moves slowly
and provides reinforcement for each of the concepts. Reinforcement when
errors occur is immediate and carefully spelled out. This program is easily
installed, and the teacher software is straightforward and includes an overview
of the program, answer keys, and handouts.

Copyright: 1997-98

3
advanced

CAI

guide

Publisher:
Address:

Telephone:
Fax:

Educational Activities Inc.
PO Box 392
Freeport, NY 11520

800-645-3739
516-623-9282

Website/email:
http:www.edact.com
learn@edact.com

Applicable Competencies:
Advanced:

Numeracy 1,2,3,4,5,6

DE-030M
MATH IN ITIE WORKPIACE

MEASURING DI TRADITIONAL. AND METRIC UNITS
KW., Mew

1 &Moth* Milts se Idoesstrmawst

ho odor to woman tarrosly, it k bivalent lo Won Ur Seta am twit

la my Moak to swum% logtmllo keg nomad with
8-111, sikt ...IS b. ksPotebto o wish Isms! end of potatoes with 14 ssa
wskihts

I IN to bit kw" thto I wi.
About IS am

S pow otilw twilit slows Ps.
I h welatoll.hib

I NW kids bit won Um% I goad
El 4.1 top.

I Illotria low mg k nal 1 SI

Nom lho ha stew tolott tbo tn. matiornant dm tw km le womb;
loth alb* wag*. Wow

_ 1.
LS.
4.

S. kW* oltho drone

tha wawa awake la a miaowing pull

IN tried ti ;moll

S. S.0 twoothoppw

dm Wawa ea ticestok

fist With tikewtroh

thidwrot d SW

Mad Om a...m.1.k.
wolett of ehhapwwwt

the ionth de low tawatritetr

KW* Cart____ Delo_
Agar wow

mowwwwwwww.....oww. to ma

Educational Activities
Used by permission

34

39



Title: New Careers On Line

Host: Government of Saskatchewan and Crown Corporation

URL: http://www.sncc.sk.ca/

Other Content Areas:
Personal

Settings: Student with tutor

Description:

This site illustrates the power of the Internet as a resource for advanced adult and
workforce students. The purposes, goals, sponsors, and learner objectives are
clearly stated. The graphics compliment the written materials and ease the
transition from link to link. The content is clear and comprehensive with links to
such sites as The Occupational Handbook and to self-testing materials. These
require close monitoring by the teacher to make them most effective. Teacher
support is provided through reference materials for an experienced career
counselor or workforce teacher, but no specific directions are given for the novice.
Learners and tutors/teachers or counselors should use the materials cooperatively,
but no guidance is given for how to accomplish this.

With guidance from an experienced adult educator, this site not only achieves its
purpose, it provides instant access to resources that would be expensive and
cumbersome to store.

3

guide

35



Title: Read to Work: Service & Retail

Author: Linda Stem

Description:

This text is part of a series based on competencies found in SCANS, TABE,
and CASAS. The activities combine skill building with job-related content.
Students can learn about different jobs, and skills needed for those jobs, as
they build basic skills.

The text is focused on reading comprehension, including practice exercises
on distinguishing fact from opinion, following directions, drawing
conclusions, comparing and contrasting, and fmding the main idea. The text
is engaging and includes a glossary and list of resources. The teacher's guide
includes blackline masters, teaching suggestions, and ESL/LEP activities.

Copyright: 1997

advanced

high

workbook

guide

Publisher:
Address:

Cambridge
4350 Equity Drive
PO Box 2649
Columbus, OH 43216

Telephone: 800-238-5833
Fax: 614-771-7361

Website/email:
http://www.globefearon.com
info@globefearon.com

Applicable Competencies:
Advanced:

Reading 1,2,3,4,5,6,7
Listening 1,2
Writing 1,2,3
Speaking 1,2
Higher Order Skills 1,2
Extended Literacy 1,2,3,4

Scan
Not

Available

4 1

36



Title:

Author:

Description:

Teamwork in the Classroom: A Student
Guide to Collaborative Learning

Donna Foster and Curtis Miles

This text facilitates teaching adults about working in teams. The design of
this text lends itself best to a workshop fonnat specifically for helping learners
panicipate more effecth.ely in a group situation.

The text is written at an advanced level; however, it is well laid out and simple
to understand. No specific instructions are included for the teacher; however,
the format is sequential and objectives are clear.

Copyright: 1995

3
advanced

workbook

Publisher:
Address:

H & H Publishing Co.
1231 Kapp Dr.
Clearwater, FL 34625

Telephone: 813-442-7760
Fax: 813-442-2195

Website/email:

Applicable Competencies:
Advanced:

Reading 4
Listening 1,2
Speaking 1,2
Higher Order Skills 1,2
Extended Literacy 2,3,4

(2) Tema Wye wed eseansdeedems.

'Wed awareame la a ema sss iseisa ware dory.
fear eft Veda wake drades anklet
esmeasebee Moraelbreda linewies mar etemoredera
Nes saairagyaltens hat seassirlesa

Met me dr asases sod iseneser lea Sob draws essmase
ad1P Hes so ese sarselsr Add One War swim ass see at
aro eseimaisaleas.

es Ws essarisewereresyisdleekessises eve.
slagg alms raas Wear as

es Ws asisse ear bar el leinearaeres as/ sersyre
Ilse or die re am

CS) Tear en eesesarshle.

Thaw le fraymkpb. es dream ow law Ira soft Nam s
amble WW2 daybeedis sals05 sat sereedb0y. Dr dry me
she seaseerls est die aura wed *sae Tbs smases week mid
sae ensabor Issedes05 Yes le sena re areareas 000 star
Mew as lisle vslarad Is dr dram, Add 11 11.11Mplel.
slam die are Wes lam

1. awmwser met ire* kw A* Salmi eta Is
Istlekkol maulien INN I./WM

P mama suds tim.w dr* aim waNdkort
mk altasassw Oaks Arlo meat

Wriladeekr Gnaw be 19a

H&H Publication
used with permission

37

4 n



Title:

Author:

Description:

Thinking Tools: Academic, Personal, and
Career Applications

Curtis Miles and Jane Rauton

The intent of this book is to build thinking processes, making readers more
aware of and in control of their thinking. The exercises can be completed
individually, in teams, and in groups. The text is written very clearly and
contains well-developed explanations. Although written at a high level, this
text and individual activities could be very useful in the appropriate context.
The preface provides an overview of the content. No specific teacher's
materials were available.

Copyright: 1990

3
advanced

workbook

Publisher:
Address:

H & H Publishing Co.
1231 Kapp Dr.
Clearwater, FL 34625

Telephone: 813-442-7760
Fax: 813-442-2195

Website/email:

Applicable Competencies:
Advanced:

Reading 1,4,5,6,7
Listening 2
Speaking 1,2
Higher Order Skills 1,2
Extended Literacy 1,4

Chapter Hum

Exveke 3d
_ .

One Day In The
life Of .11rn Sweat

Hen la rum Smet mbar. Mimi teem md Imam He le Nol
DM moss Mew mama bet be ts lass som of dem As yea Mel
Mau cm day Is He We. bar ler poems

A Me mime abse 7 a.m., Taal vita. Ma Me jest moss Isom ism
Oe Ismael am UM *Ifs as mils Me. Wm Ithis ma He pmts.

esas be Me es pa ipt" erel rolls ma fee swam 70 Maim= et
dem Sas goes We Oat Halm to Ca MAMA H. lame sae well
ems beck is OW co ldmi glee she geo dolt Swami.* Ka sp. and
Ems oill beso tam es mem It es Moo&

'Am BD7bbaccsNiSM.bVsasIsai,IJa became Mama
mos bass LeaM !owe mes11. The sem 'OA Oa wanes see
eagle so be spad wpm bst Bias os bum for Foe anyone' Ths toy
seitIles and Mil IOUL

Thins ale MN et do toulfest abis osel bie Mb USW.* ors dm
lb. meet as be boors bee me ameba' Is the maks lot oMs she
tves sestina H.s.ltpowJBIeSBakspposeeege
m. 1SBIIS hew Me so wet MO Mamba moss As semi I oeM Oa
atresqmy.

leo Ma Aat Ham gm up. me 'Lem pa: es Ns Me sad esd
dews to IthIPPI.

James Rea doss womb elommies desep. ma be has mos mat the
MWSIMMIL He eases bleff las veep Mama a class dareaselme. buil be

ssll dleiewvti ems ausemed.

He deddse met to p seMeelbasea, dame assame be toe Nos sealled
es dm hI, lammet. The Mum are Weld wpm. /to does eat
Mt e seatyled br imemenoWs mu MM. H. Aleks Mout gob'
Mae bat deckle ems Ma Mt. e.C1 embably beve Mold m be
simplas, b le s Imem sags Germ.

H&H Publication
used with permission

38



Title:

Author:

Description:

Workplace Basics: Teaching the ABC's of the Career
World Using Math, Social Studies and Language Arts

Kevin G. Kuckkan

This workbook is geared toward teaching career education in an interesting,
realistic, and integrated format. It could be used with a class or an individual,
or used to supplement already existing curricula.

This text contains a series of activities, a vocabulary list with defmitions of
concepts, and a list of relevant websites. The introduction gives teachers an
overview of the workbook and an answer key is included the back of the
workbook. Mr. Kuckkan has also published a similar text called Career
Basics: An Integrated Approach to Career Exploration and Workplace Skill
Development.

Copyright: 1996

Publisher:

Address:

Telephone:
Fax:

Creative Educational
Publishing
PO Box 268
Burlington, WI 53105

800-517-1128
414-767-1034

Website/email:
CreatEdPub@aol.com

Applicable Competencies:
Advanced:

Reading 1,2,3,4,5,7
Writing 1,2,3
Speaking 1,2

Scan
Not

Available

39

4 4



Title:

Author: George Ridgeway

Description:

You Be The Reporter

This program would work well in a classroom using computer assisted
instruction. It may be used with individual students or as a self-directed
program with assistance rendered as needed

The interesting and stimulating activities in this software would enhance
advanced students' writing skills. The program develops students' ability to
organize facts, write direct sentences, well-organized paragraphs, and news
articles. It also contains a bookmark feature, enabling students to begin where
they left off. Although, this program may be complex to set up, it is easy to use
once installed.

Copyright: 1995

advanced

CAI

guide

Publisher:
Address:

Telephone:
Fax:

Educational Activities Inc.
PO Box 392
Freeport, NY 11520

800-645-3739
800-366-1158

Website/email:
http:www.edact.com
leam@edact.com

Applicable Competencies:
Advanced:

Writing 1-4
Higher Order Skills 1,2
Extended Literacy 1,2,3,4

YOUR, TOM 13:170RIlit Ala loinusilve in80111hilieu libel oast. Os OD13002

OBJECTED/TY AND BALANCE
P.o orb Fab a emba ftw sto tela rums.. aajou0a.
balsam' vrtelaf.

1. (11) to*. ar 12. bleu*. Or Ma. wpaildie 111
legatirNI OcIslog raia itymt.

00.osse, *me alas frocoa astme to *Jar et dna, 1072 sod lot

CO Taste al umb at FURS owl maim/ Mb Ihr. In ....r.
0) Thew* trummow worlty air 'Mal sod diatuI

31 Itaam =alms an Er.. adoelfte mod We*. Ka. do* ym
ommaso de sal Ors eli 57 ....rt. r, 1 A11.LP

0..O am. rm,1 wriems adsit
Le oe. ha U

Prelstlag Armane of 1.1( labs RN*. =a.m. 0.6
ma.. oat mIPsatb &magi.= ag mImotty.

1 witt 1.1.610 Ids dappa the Won. =Mom la 12.

00 1012.010 4016, Oa* IIfln Wads. an nOn..

& Aim, Immo el Oa Te... *tab. me. pmm elorm Int
Lee__ amoolseloa nu* Oar

T. meow e. beme essUeo wfth lettremema, Man Lk, sebetimd7 ImaIrd'
on..~ rriania, a emat pnrt.

Educational Activities
Used by permission

40

4 5



Title:

Author:

Description:

A Day in the Life...

Institute for the Study of Adult Literacy
The Pennsylvania State University

A multimedia format enhances this workforce assessment and instructional
program. It provides entry-level information for five basic job domains: food,
health, maintenance, retail, and clerical. The program, using interactive scenarios
to teach reading, math, and problem-solving, should be motivational and
effective with students.

While students control their exploration of the program, teachers are provided a
detailed reporting system that can be accessed to fine-tune instruction and
determine student level. This program would work well with a wide variety of
learners. Teachers materials are available with the software; however, no further
information was available.

Copyright: 1995

A
all levels

high

[CC

CAI

guide

Publisher:
Address:

Telephone:

Fax:

Curriculum Associates
P.O. Box 2001
North Billerica, MA

01862-0901

800-225-0248

800-366-1158
Website/email:

www.curriculumassociates.com
cainfo@cuniculumassociates.com

Applicable Competencies:
All Levels:

Reading 1-8
Numeracy 1-6

DIRECTIONS Use the Work Prormq &bads us Ike tight. Okk the anal answer.

Today k Saturday,
Febnawy8,1998. Youjust
washed the lobby floor. .

When should you wash Et
again?

1. Februazy 1.5, 1998

2. Pebtuaty 8,19,9

3.March 10,1998

Conect. The lobby flooss =washed
(Meng hem Febtuaryt 1998 k Rimy 1998.

*00

IP

1995,
Curriculum Associates, Inc.

Reprinted/Adapted by permission

1-044-

41



Title:

Author: HEC Software INC.

Description:

Discover Intensive Phonics

Like other phonics systems, this could work for some students but would best
be used with other reading methods. Although reviewers thought it could
prove helpful, they were wary of the cost of such products.

This phonics system is well organized, systematic, and easy to follow.
Classroom materials are available for adult learners. Materials include a
manual with answer sheets, a work pack, and reverse listening cards.

Copyright: 1997

1
basic

CAI

guide

Publisher:
Address:

REC Software
3471 South 550 West
Bountiful, Utah

84010

Telephone: 800-333-0054
Fax: 801-295-7088

Website/email:
http://www.hecsoft.com
hecsoftinc@aol.com

Applicable Competencies:
Basic:

Reading 1,3,4,5,6,7

Scan
Not

Available

42

4 7



Title: Language Tune-Up Kit

Author: Glencoe/McGraw-Hill

Description:

The Language Tune-Up Kit is a very basic program which helps adults build
sight word vocabulary and skills in reading sentences and short
paragraphs. Although the activities in the program could prove helpful for
some students, the repetition may bore others.

This program uses phonics skills and works on beginning, middle, and
ending sounds. The software contains five sections with 87 lessons. Some
activities require a microphone to be most effective. The program gives the
learner reinforcement, hints, and visual clues. Records can be kept for each
student and reports can be printed. Teacher's materials are available but
were not reviewed.

Copyright: 1996

1
basic

gtfide

Publisher: Micro-Intel
Address: 1200 Papineau Ave.

Montreal(Quebec)
H2K 4R5
Canada

Telephone: 800-530-8789
Fax: 514-528-1770

Website/email:
http://www.micro-intel.com

Applicable Competencies:
Intermediate:

Reading 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8
Listening 1,2,
Numeracy 1,2,3,4,6
Higher Order Skills 1,2

Scan
Not

Available

43

4 8



Title: Larrabee's Bridge to Adult Literacy

Author: MMdplay

Description:

This computer program is a comprehensive review of phonics skills which
adult learners can use on their own or in a lab. This software seems most
appropriate for adult learners under the age of 25.

While the program is graphic, interactive, and provides the learner with
plenty of practice, the graphics may be viewed by some adult learners as
inane. There are 47 lessons each divided into six activities. The activities
include an introduction, word building, listen and fmd, reading, writing, and
spelling. The Quick Start option gives teachers and students an overview of
program use.

Copyright: 1997

basic

CAI

Publisher:
Address:

Telephone:
Fax:

Mindplay
160 W. Ft. Lowell
Tucson, AZ 85705

800-221-7911
520-888-7904

Website/email:
http://www.mindplay.com
mindplay@rtd.com

Applicable Competencies:
Basic:

Reading 1,3,4,5

_

Scan
Not

Available

44

4 9



Title:

Author: Sarah Kirshner

Description:

New Writers' Voices Series

Two selections from the series were reviewed: Changes and Never Say
Good-bye. Adult learners will be able to relate to these wonderful books.
The text is a collection of writings by adult new writers. These books would
work well in a group setting where they could be discussed and read for
pleasure.

The selections are interesting, engaging, well-packaged, and inspiring. No
discussion questions or guidance for teachers is provided.

Copyright: 1993

basic

text

Publisher:
Address:

Telephone:
Fax:

New Readers Press
PO Box 888
Syracuse, NY 13210

800-448-8878
315-422-5561

Website/email:
www.laubach.org/NRPfindexNRP.htm

ewackerow@laubach.org

Applicable Competencies:
Basic:

Reading 7
Speaking 1,2,3,4

My Feelings
Anonymous, California

Every time I say IT change,
To you it seems I lie.
But honestly, from the heart.
I swear I really try.
I have this fear
That comes from deep inside
That I'll always be alone
With no one by my side.
So I've gone through life doing things
To get attention on me.
I wish I could be myself
And finally be set free.
I have a lot of love inside
And that's without a doubt.
I wish that I could open up
And let those feelings out.

34

New Readers Press,
US Publication division of Laubach Literacy

Used by permission

45

5 0



Title:

Author: Burton Goodman

Description:

Goodman's Five-Star Stories: More Twists

These classic short stories by well-known authors each have a twist to the
ending. These stories, ranging from the basic level to the upper
intermediate, are appropriate for improving students' thinking skills and
literary understanding

Exercises following each of the stories are organized using "TWIST" as a
cue: telling about the story, watching for new vocabulary, identifying story
elements, selecting words from the story, and thinldng about the story.
Included with each story is a chart for students to track their progress.
Teacher notes provide answers to all exercises in the series and provide
teaching strategies.

Copyright: 1993

Publisher:
Address:

Jamestown/Contemporary
Two Prudential Plaza
Suite 1200
180 North Stetson Ave
Chicago,IL 60601-6790

Telephone: 800-621-1918
Fax: 800-998-3103

Website/email:
http://www.jamestownpublishers.com
ntcpub@tribune.com

Applicable Competencies:
Basic:

Reading 1,4,5,6,7,8
Writing 3

The Padre's Neighbor
by Womb Maims Cease°

-Th)

10**

Ss: dse year IVO there teas
socremosta thaw winds the people of 1.0,
Hemostat mill tidl An shy snow Feb and
wind whipped show the hams huddled
in do ootosain Mae

h. bk hariaudy aping a own on
the dopes trio was oleoptho so sowd
the loos amp arab to do elbow atom.
He was the cob armlet in on doe 'meld
of whim

The 010 Wel ridden oat of Sawa Fe
orb that amain In do hew at the mono
hem the dia ance. be had noticed dr do
woonodas one curved wish hewn. dot
donde Noo as his bone dowdy moved
tonned. the none lammed. The son
taped the animal onward opiate the tided

wo theme" ten already darkness
nos approwking. Vsnishiog doll& made
it Micah to see: mon the wad Ins own
pletely °Wawa

The non dimassoned and. halted tied

Jamestown/Contemporary
Used with permission

46

51



Title: Communicating with Confidence

Author: Theresa Flynn-Nason

Description:

This workbook is part of a series on self-esteem. Self-esteem is important in
all areas of life, and effective communication is an intricate part of this.

The activities are clearly written and well organized. The lessons can be
adapted to fit with other lessons on positive job interviews, respect, phone
communication, and communicating with friends and family when there is a
problem. Lessons stress the positive as well as the negative sides of
communication. Activities provide many opportunities for students to
practice what they have learned. The teacher's guide includes reproducible
pages and suggestions for ESL/LEP activities.

Copyright: 1996

2
intermediate

ESL

workbook

guide

Publisher:
Address:

Cambridge
4350 Equity Drive
PO Box 2649
Columbus, OH 43216

Telephone: 800-238-5833
Fax: 614-771-7361

Website/email:
http://www.globefearon.com
info@globefearon.com

Applicable Competencies:
Intermediate:

Speaking 1,2,3
Extended Literacy 2

Scan
Not

Available

47

5 2



Title:

Author: Margaret Duckett

Description:

Reading in the Content Areas: Literature

This series includes two books on reading literature; only Level 1 was
reviewed. It contains a diverse collection of well-known, quality
literature that can provide a wealth of meaningful reading for adult
readers.

The text includes a variety of genres, including poetry, short stories,
drama, novels, and non-fiction. Each unit includes an introduction to the
genre and some guidelines on reading. Each selection starts with a brief
introduction that asks students to read for a specific purpose. The
teacher's guide was not available for the review.

Copyright: 1990

Publisher:
Address:

New Readers Press
PO Box 888
Syracuse, NY 13210

Telephone: 1-800-448-8878
Fax: 315-422-5561

Website/email:
www.laubach.org/NRP/indexNRP.htm
ewackerow@laubach.org

Applicable Competencies:
Intermediate:

Reading 1,2,5,6,7,8
Writing 1,2,3

Mot de yen nb Won ow wow ow ow sow Ono a oil
In Ws ahem Awn. NO Itanala wail/ Mon tato AO
Ins aon so torndne amp* Mir proserfaa MOO
n.nmeal N am parriaIm slaw nan snmeinnt
MO& Ow am Own t70 Fara At fon tennX ~ix
Mai AU Maw Mos Am ma Mow Ay mono JO tomMr/

Rip VanWinkle

Wbootor has wok a wow web,
libalsos soft somstabot Kraddil
bloolatiaa Tloy am a bomb of dm
plat Appalachia. tamita mad on too
woo at do awl of dr Owe, wain
or ea alai& WOK sod kottogittor
OosarromIloicamop.Ewatyalmot
el wawa. mug drip of wastim
Mtn& awry kw or the dor preanons
tom duop la areloal Owe awl
imps at door oonstaka

At Or hot at thaw tary moor
taloa. Oa voyoto my bow dmeistr
Ur Bola mole sailiot up tam a
dimes It la Sob Otago at groat
anskodey, batiao bon tosollad

!Up Va. 111.kb

Washiapare Inane fries-ma

*or at do D. aolcoiat I. the
soli Ow et doe lomfota. j abaft

looloolas at dootortiotot atlas
soot Pow Stoontsatt Coq lit not la
polool) mid don Imo Gar at ea
bows of Os orloltai waders ataollos
wahine am orta.loatolawalotkaws
brialra litatolt ems Beisai he dra
Imo 1428111. and la ow tidos wry
boom WA*. to O do otoio
wee sally thwona sod smoker-
boassa) awe &ad, mew yam slam
abla dr puma vas sOmOaDoce

Same11.11011110..Ill

New Readers Press,
US Publication division of Laubach Literacy

48

5 3



Title:

Host:

URL:

Literacy Link

PBS: Public Broadcasting System with KET, NCAL,
Kentucky Department of Education

http://www.pbs.orglleanilliteracy

Other Content Areas:
Family, Workplace, Community/Citizenship

Settings: Student w/ tutor, Cooperative learning,
Professional development

Description:

This site, funded by a grant from the US Department of Education Star Schools
Program, is creating an integrated instructional system of video and online computer
technology to help adult students advance their GED and workplace skills. It includes
LitHelper; an online assessment tool that will generate an Individual Education Plan
(IEP) and provide learners with information about appropriate literacy programs and
resources in their geographic area. Other components offer instruments for ongoing
assessment of learners' progress, facilitating periodic revisions of IEPs. PeerLit
provides links to evaluated websites with information of value to GED students.
Material is classified according to the 5 GED topic areas. Literacy Link includes
topics of interest to practitioners and adult learners, ranging from black history and the
Holocaust to Chicano literature, and fitness and health. Other topics address
writing résumés and creating a biography. Only quality sites are included, ordered
from"best" to "good". The site includes rating criteria for evaluating websites.

3
advanced

high

Internet site

guide

49

5 4



Title:

Author: Cathy Fillmore Hoyt

Description:

Smart Solutions Comprehensive Math Review

This workbook is one in a series of texts written to improve math skills.
The series is appropriate for use in preparing students for standardized
tests.

The workbook contains a pretest and a posttest for assessment of student
knowledge. The book also contains five units which are well laid-out. The
explanations in each unit are understandable and well referenced. The
topics included in this text are whole number review; decimals and money;
fractions, percents, and ratios; data and measurement; and algebra and
geometry. Answers to the problems are included in the back of the book.
The teacher's guide provides step by step instnictions for additional
activities. The guide was not reviewed.

Copyright: 1997

Publisher:
Address:

Telephone:
Fax:

New Readers Press
PO Box 888
Syracuse, NY 13210

800-448-8878
315-422-5561

Website/email:
www.laubauch.org/NRP/indexNRP.htm
ewackerow@laubauch.org

Applicable Competencies:
Advanced:

Reading 1,2,3
Numeracy 1,2,3,4,5,6
Higher Order Skills 1,2
Extended Literacy 1,4

Labe lbe problee !gee llelhed11104991901.

1 A eel ailed omega weld alle T. Soler Oak mph, wee 3 Me Ade
ot 001 for Teen /or 1 Wee. Her 1411Ieeele ado eel els ewes
me 60 es soave, pay par Kea? a es% led** Modem me. It the

examee Me weer $1.095. bet
emblem did sett doe entRebore MOD 10

Moab 17112 9

4. bre been awe et 000 ameba"
le moll. NY peeps tem la bone QM
lam me bee 411 b bee

S. 40 egeoye eerie 992 WU elm
ITS boos. TO96 suds e be lbebed la
1 webby. TM 96,44 4. tee every
..1007014 ID mock bee ech. Hee
easy asp we Or mad ludo ellsjob7

Numhi-rs

Wler ea way melee 411Ice realsatI

le embalm at samb Yew la 4.1.y nod
awe we 2.1114. Os awe. -

ed sene see de me
1ft 49.46, 2944 by lo Nes es ;ebbe 1b *odd
en.12,5114 3.0Xted dee by 4 =al 7$91.
94114Tey1684soes Wilt el. ye wegalbe mamba
lewd or waft* to es reebusdelteeermS. Two
memo es pmeelek ea webel eta cobs
limbs. Sr 4 YU 2.504 2.401
Tear dole Mee. la peeled. 4A-361 414
lee ewes de mew.

5.490 rjo
Cee.910 ewes Mee aiNIMIl

MOD 4 CO 2.5114 446

Compete sees an we ems see prowlibsiemedeedmie.

the soltputibkmeolbas loaelarsis.Thossho Sir Ow enetrwm

1. 14904 5

beer. _
L 4330. I ORO +

Itneete edam -
Erre . Lee -

4. 41.190 7

Kam -

MOM. Olote "

New Readers Press,
US Publication division of Laubach Literacy

Used by permission

50

55



Title:

Host:

URL:

CLASSROOM

Classroom Connect

http://www.classroom.net/Grades/

Other Content Areas:
Personal

2

intermediate

advanced

Settings: Professional development

Description:

This site offers a full range of K-12 educational resources, some of which are
useful to adult learners and practitioners. The link to EdView, sponsored by
Kelloggs, leads to high school subjects, to reading and writing, and fmally to
ESL, where there are 124 citations/activities for the ESL learner, complete with
pronunciation for many items. Several of the links required sign-up and a fee in
order to use the information. The site is difficult for a student to navigate, but a
teacher with some time and stamina could fmd a wealth of information here.

Internet site

guide

51

56



Title:

Host:

URL:

OTAN ONLINE

Outreach and Technical Assistance Network (OTAN),
California Department of Education

http://www.otan.dni.us/

Other Content Areas:
Personal

Settings: Student with tutor, Professional development

Description:

OTAN is designed to provide technical assistance, electronic communication, and
access to information for adult education providers in California. However, it also
provides public access to Adult Education Regional Centers, a document and
reference library, course outlines, lesson plans, codes and regulations, and curricula
resources. Visit its site map first to learn what is reserved for OTAN members and
what is available to all.

The teacher's area offers course outlines, lesson plans, materials lists, classroom
activities, research and methodology, and information about adult education and
technology vendors. The lesson plans area is organized according to California
Department of Education standards. Plans are submitted by teachers, edited by
OTAN staff, and vary in content and usefulness. The materials section lists adult
education newsletters and periodicals. The educational software section offers
suggestions for evaluating software as well as TESOL CALL, an annotated list of
software in use by English for Speakers of Other Languages teachers and marketed
for English as a Second Language.

This information summarizes only one section out of nearly 30 areas with information
for adult educators. This site has received well-deserved praise in adult education
circles.

guide

52

57



Title: Study Web

Host: American Computer Resources, Inc.

URL: http://www.studyweb.com/

Other Content Areas:
Family, Workplace, Persotr 1

3
advanced

Internet site

Settings: Independent; Student w/ tutor; Cooperative learning:
Professional development

Description:

This site has rapidly emerged as one of the Web's most bookmarked educational
research sites. The information is sorted according to the appropriate grade level
which makes it a valuable tool for teachers looking for lesson plan and curriculum
ideas.- The variety of subjects and categories should allow most users to narrow in on
a topic for a report, fmd background material for a story, begin research for a
paper, or just increase their knowledge of a particular subject. The information for
each topic also notes the presence of downloadable or printable images for use as
visual aids.

The "Teachers at Work" site features over 1600 educational sites that have been
reviewed and rated. They are classified by subject matter from arts to social studies,
with separate listings for technology education and education resources. Under
Curriculum Resources, you will find links to art, earth studies, geography, math,
reading and literature, science, and social studies.

guide

53

58



Index
Additional

TITLE PAGE AdvancE SLRC holdings, 5/99

A
A Day in the Life 41
Ablest Plus 19

*BJ Pinchbeck's Homework Helper 14

Basic Life Skills At Work: ThP Fartnry Mystery 31

Breast Cancer and the Environment: A Curriculum 26
Guide

*CNN Newsroom World View 16

Celebrate With Us 11

*CLASSROOM 51

Communicating with Confidence 47
Critical Reading Skills 12

Dilemma's in the Workplace 32
Discover Intensive Phonics 42

Essential School Language 20

Family Connection 1&2 21

Family Math 23

Getting Healthy and Staying Healthy 25
Goodman's Five-Star Stories: More Twists 46

*Interactive Learning Resources 18

Language Tune-Up Kit 43
Larabee's Bridge to Adult Literacy 44
*Literacy Link 49

5 9 54



Making Decisions: Managing Your Money 27
Making Good Career & Life Decisions/Effective 33

Strategies for Career Success
Making Wise Buys; The Check is in the Mail; A Share of 28

the Market
Math in the Workplace 34

*New Careers On Line 35
New Writers Voices Series 45

0
*OTAN ONLINE
On Your Own: Writing Process

Parenting Skills Through Children's Literature
PostCards

52
15

29
13

Read to Work: Service & Retail 36
Reading in the Content Areas: Literature 48
Remembering 22
Rosalie 's Neighborhood 24

Smart Solutions Comprehension Math Review 50
*Study Web 53

Teach Your Children: Learning Differences
Teamwork in the Classroom: A Student Guide to

Collaborative Learning
Themes in Reading
Thinking Tools: Academic, Personal, and Career

Applications

30
37

17
38

Workplace Basics: Teaching the ABC's of the Career 39
World

You Be the Reporter 40
*Internet sites

6 0 55



PUBLISHER

Appalachia Educational
Laboratory, Inc.

Cambridge

Creative Educational
Publishing

Curriculum Associate

Educational Activities

Globe/Fearon

Goodwill Industries of
Pittsburgh

H & H Publishing Co.

Publisher's Index
TITLE © PAGE

Family Connection 1&2 1996

Communicating with Confidence 1996
Making Decisions: Managing Your Money 1996
On Your Own: Writing Process 1990
Read to Work: Service & Retail 1997

Workplace Basics: Teaching the ABC's of the Career 1996
World

PostCards 1997
A Day in the Life 1995
Making Wise Buys; The Check is in the Mail; A Share of 1995

the Market

Dilemma's in the Workplace 1997
Math in the Workplace 1997
You Be the Reporter 1995

Ablest Plus
Getting Healthy and Staying Healthy

Parenting Skills Through Children's Literature

1989
1994

1994

Teamwork in the Classroom: A Student Guide to 1995
Collaborative Learning

Thinking Tools: Academic, Personal, and Career 1990
Applications

61



HEC Software

Jamestown/Contemporary

JIST

Lawrence Hall of Science

Micro-Intel

Mid-State Literacy
Council

Mindplay

National Institute for
Literacy

New Reader's Press

TIU Adult Education and
Job Training Center

World Education

Discover Intensive Phonics 1997

Celebrate with Us 1995
Critical Reading Skills 1987
Goodman's Five-Star Stories: More Twists 1993
Themes in Reading 1997

Making Good Career & Life Decisions/Effective 1997
Strategies for Career Success

Family Math 1986

Basic Life Skills At Work: The Factory Mystery 1997
Language Tune-Up Kit 199

Essential School Language

Larabee's Bridge to Adult Literacy

1995

1997

Rosalie's Neighborhood 1998

Reading in the Content Areas: Literature 1990
New Writer's Voices Series 1993
Remembering 1988
Smart Solutions Comprehension Math Review 1997

Teach Your Children: Learning Differences 1993

Breast Cancer and the Environment: A Curriculum 1997
Guide

6 2
57



Contemporary/Jamestown
12 Cavalier Drive
Ambler, PA 19002

Creative Educational Publishing
PO Box 268
Burlington, WI 53105

Curriculum Associates
PO Box 2001
North Billerica, MA 01862-0901

Educational Activities, Inc.
1937 Grand Avenue
Baldwin, NY 11510

H & H Publishing Co.
1231 Kapp Dr.
Clearwater, FL 34625

HEC Software
3471 South 550 West
Bountiful, Utah 84010

JIST Works, Inc.
720 North Park Avenue
Indianapolis, IN 46202-3431

Lawerence Hall of Science
Attn: Family Math
University of California
Berkeley, CA 94720

Publisher's Addresses

Micro-Intel
1200 Papineau Ave.
Montreal (Quebec)
H2K4R5
Canada

Mindplay
160 W. Ft. Lowell
Tucson, AZ 85705

National Institute for Literacy
800 Connecticut Ave, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006-2712

New Reader's Press
PO Box 888
Syracuse, NY 13210

6 3

Simon & Schuster Education Group
Cambridge, Globe/Fearon
1874 Harte Road
Jenkintown, PA 19046

World Education
44 Farnsworth Street
Boston, MA 02210-1211

58



NISSIMIR
411,v f1704

4P14;.1)100,
#47: C7j
kOr" 4,0*e

igteTeNoy -

U.S. Department of Education
Office of Educational Research and Improvement (OERI)

National Library of Education (NLE)
Educational Resources Information Center (ERIC)

REPRODUCTION RELEASE
(Specific Document)

I. DOCUMENT IDENTIFICATION:

RAO 1301

Title:
Adult Competencies Resource Guide, 1998

Author(s): Margaret Grumm and Barbara Van Horn

Corporate Source:
Institute for the Study of Adult Literacy Publication Date:

1998

II. REPRODUCTION RELEASE:

In order to disseminate as widely as possible timely and significant materials of interest to the educational community, documents announced in the
monthly abstract journal of the ERIC system, Resources in Education (RIE), are usually made available to users in microfiche, reproduced paper copy,
and electronic media, and sold through the ERIC Document Reproduction Service (EDRS). Credit is given to the source of each document, and, if
reproduction release is granted, one of the following notices is affixed to the document.

If permission is granted to reproduce and disseminate the identified document, please CHECK ONE of the following three options and sign at the bottom
of the page.

The sample sticker shown below will be
affixed to all Level 1 documents

PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE AND
DISSEMINATE THIS MATERIAL HAS

BEEN GRANTED BY

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)

Level 1

Check here for Level 1 release, permitting reproduction
and dissemination in microfiche or other ERIC archival

media (e.g., electronic) and paper copy.

Sign
here,-)

The sample sticker shown below will be
affixed to all Level 2A documents

PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE AND
DISSEMINATE THIS MATERIAL IN

MICROFICHE, AND IN ELECTRONIC MEDIA
FOR ERIC COLLECTION SUBSCRIBERS ONLY,

HAS BEEN GRANTED BY

2A

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)

Level 2A

Check here for Level 2A release, permitting reproduction
and dissemination in microfiche and in electronic media

for ERIC archival collection subsaibers only

The sample sticker shown below will be
affixed to all Level 28 documents

PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE AND
DISSEMINATE THIS MATERIAL IN

MICROFICHE ONLY HAS BEEN GRANTED BY

2B

TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
INFORMATION CENTER (ERIC)

Level 2B

7
Check here for Level 2B release, permitting

reproduction and dissemination in microfiche only

Documents will be processed as indicated provided reproduction quality permits.
If permission to reproduce Is granted, but no box Is checked, documents will be processed at Level 1.

I hereby grant to the Educational Resources Information Center (ERIC) nonexclusive permission to reproduce and disseminate this document
as indicated above. Reproducticrn from the ERIC microfiche or electronic media by persons other than ERIC employees and its system
contractors requires permission from the copyright holder. Exception is made for non-profit reproduction by libraries and other service agencies
to satisfy information needs of educators in response to discrete inquiries.

Signature

Organization/Address: Ei

please lvania Dept. of Education
333 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17126-0333

Printed Name/Position/Title:

Cheryl L. Keenan, Director

Telephone:717.772:3737
FAx717-783-5420

E-Mail Address: -0.
pdercOepix.net

Date:5 / 5[99



III. DOCUMENT AVAILABILITY INFORMATION (FROM NON-ERIC SOURCE):

If permission to reproduce is not granted to ERIC, or, if you wish ERIC to cite the availability of the document from another source, please
provide the following information regarding the availability of the document. (ERIC will not announce a document unless it is publicly
available, and a dependable source can be specified. Contributors should also be aware that ERIC selection criteria are significantly more
stringent for documents that cannot be made available through EDRS.)

Publisher/Distributor:

Address:

Price:

IV. REFERRAL OF ERIC TO COPYRIGHT/REPRODUCTION RIGHTS HOLDER:

If the right to grant this reproduction release is held by someone other than the addressee, please provide the appropriate name and
address:

Name:

Address:

V. WHERE TO SEND THIS FORM:

Send this form to the following ERIC Clearinghouse:

NUE
4646 40th Si., i\IW
Washington, D.C. 20016-1859

However, if solicited by the ERIC Facility, or if making an unsolicited contribution to ERIC, return this form (and the document being
contributed) to:

ERIC Processing and Reference Facility
1100 West Street, 2nd Floor

Laurel, Maryland 20707-3598

Telephone: 301-497-4080
Toll Free: 800-799-3742

FAX: 301-953-0263
e-mail: ericfac@insted.goy,

WWW: http://encfac.piccard.csc.com

EFF-088 (Rev. 9/97)
PREVIOUS VERSIONS OF THIS FORM ARE OBSOLETE.


